

BIHAR STATE TEXT BOOK PUBLISHING CORPORATION LTD.

(A Govt. of Bihar Undertaking)

PATHYA PUSTAK BHAWAN, BUDH MARG, PATNA-800 001

Phone : 0612-2221975, Email: textbookmd@gmail.com,

Ref no - 689

01-19-06-2025

Tender No.: BSTBPC/E-Tender/Printing for Various Items of Police Department /2025/620 dated 05.06.2025

:- PRE BID CLARIFICATION-CUM-CORRIGENDUM dated 19/06/2025 :-

This Clarification is with reference to the Clarification/amendments request received from various bidders/Printers for the tender vide NIT Ref: BSTBPC/E-Tender/Printing for Various Items of Police Department /2025/620 dated 05.06.2025 for the work- Printing & Supply of Printing for Various Items of Police Department at Central Cloth Godown in Patna (Bihar) or at the place located by the police department.

After reviewing the terms and conditions, following amendments/modifications are being done as per the details mentioned below:-

Sl No	NIT: Clause Ref/Page No./Description	Printer's Suggestions	Reply by BSTBPCL
Shree Shree Mudran			
1	Section II_B7_Page 8	Page no. 8 B7. Kindly make the order requirement of 50000 Panji/Register to 10000 Register/Panji. Or 50000 books, as this tender is for books.	Please refer corrigendum - 01
2	SECTION IV_SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT (SCC)_CLAUSE 2 UNDER NOTE_PAGE 23	Paper : Kindly include options of Paper Mill/Dealers because no mill will deliver directly breakup quantity, every mill having their dealers zone wise for easy and smooth access of paper supply.	Please refer corrigendum - 01
3	Section III_Clause 6.1_Page 20	Kindly Make 95 % running payment.	As per RFP
4	Section III_Clause 5.1_Page 20	Timeline of delivery should be increased to 120 days.	Please refer corrigendum - 01

(Ramesh Chandra)
Officer on Special Duty

01/19/06/2025

BIHAR STATE TEXT BOOK PUBLISHING CORPORATION LTD.
PATNA PUSTAK BHAWAN, BUDH MARG, PATNA-800 001

CORRIGENDUM -01

Tender No.: B3TBPCL/Tender/Printing for Various Items of Police Department /2023/630 dated 05.06.2023
NT: Clause Ref/Page No/Description

Printer's Suggestions

Existing Clause

Date: 18.06.2023

Amended Clause/Conditions

1	Section II_B7_Page 8	Page no. 8 B7. Kindly make the order requirement of 50000 Panji/Register to 10000 Register/Panji. Or 50000 books, as this tender is for books.	The Bidder must have successfully completed printing of 50000 (Fifty Thousand) Prapat/Panji (Register) in any one year during preceding three years i.e., 2022-23, 2023-24 & 2024-25 for Central/ State Govt. / Public Sector undertakings / Government Enterprises/ Government aided institutions.	This Para may be re-read as "The Bidder must have successfully completed printing of 50000 (Fifty Thousand) Prapat/Panji (Register)/Book in any one year during preceding three years i.e., 2022-23, 2023-24 & 2024-25 for Central/ State Govt. / Public Sector undertakings / Government Enterprises/ Government aided institutions."
2	Section II_B13_II Press_Page 9	508 web offset printing machine is not required for this project. Also include four colour or more colour 578 web offset printing machine.	Printing Press should have – a) One unit Single/Two Colour 508/578 web offset Printing Machine	This Para may be re-read as "Printing Press should have – a) One unit Single Colour/Two Colour/Four Colour or more colour 508/578 web offset Printing Machine"
3	Section II_B13_II Press_Page 9	As machinery requirement change.	Point iii. - Affidavit sworn before Public Notary/ Executive Magistrate for Declaration for Printing facilities in their Printing Press in format as given in "Section-XV"	This Para may be re-read as "Point iii. - Affidavit sworn before Public Notary/ Executive Magistrate for Declaration for Printing facilities in their Printing Press in format as given in "Revised Section-XV". (Please see Revised Section-XVI attached with this corrigendum)"
4	Section III_Clause 5.1_Page 20	Timeline of delivery should be increased to 120 days.	5.1 Delivery at the destination points should be strictly finished within 30 days from the date of final approval of the item(s) as allotted in work order.	This Para may be re-read as "Delivery at the destination points should be strictly finished within 45 days from the date of final approval of the item(s) as allotted in work order."
5	SECTION IV_SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT (SCC)_CLAUSE 2 UNDER NOTE_PAGE 23	Paper : Kindly include options of Paper Mill/Dealers because no mill will deliver directly breakup quantity, every mill having their dealers zonewise for easy and smooth access of paper supply.	Note :- Since the sufficient quantity of paper is available in the BSTBPCL's Godown for the item's mentioned in Section V of the RFP. Hence, the required papers are to be purchased from the BSTBPCL. For rest items i.e. text paper used for printing of various item(s) as mentioned in serial number 06, 07, 08 & 09 of Section V of the RFP are to be purchased by the bidder from any one or more Indian paper mills	This Para may be re-read as "Since the sufficient quantity of paper is available in the BSTBPCL's Godown for the item's mentioned in Section V of the RFP. Hence, the required papers may be taken either from the BSTBPCL against the Bank Guarantee issued by a Scheduled/ Nationalised Bank in favour of Bihar State Text Book Publishing Corporation Ltd., Payable at Patna or procured from BSTBPCL on above mention terms or from any one or more Indian paper mills or through its authorized dealer. However, text paper used for printing of various item(s) as mentioned in serial number 06, 07, 08 & 09 of Section V of the RFP are to be purchased by the bidder from any one or more Indian paper mills or through its authorized dealer."
6	SECTION V_SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS & TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION_Page 24	Specification for A4 size item should be - (20.5 X 27.5)	Specification mentioned for A4 size item - (20.5 X 27.9)	This Para may be re-read as "Specification for A4 size item - (20.5 X 27.5)"

2

BIHAR STATE TEXT BOOK PUBLISHING CORPORATION LTD.
 PATHYA PUSTAK BHAWAN, BUDH MARG, PATNA-800 001

CORRIGENDUM -01

Date : 19.06.2025
 Amended Clause/Conditions

Tender No.: BSTRPC/ETender/Printing for Various Items of Police Department/2025/620 dated 05.06.2025 NT: Clause Ref/ Page No/Description	Printer's Suggestions	Existing Clause	
7 SECTION V_Specifications for Printing, Packing and Supply_Point 4_Printing Paper_Page 25	Paper : Kindly include options of Paper Mill/Dealers because no mill will deliver directly breakup quantity, every mill having their dealers zone wise for easy and smooth access of paper supply.	A Bidder may submit a minimum one sample for paper to be used for printing of paper. Each sample of Text paper must contain five full sheets of the paper carrying every sheet of sample paper (Text paper), the details of the paper mill viz. seal of the paper mill, the signature of the authorized official of the paper mill, grammage of paper along with the seal and signature of the Bidder.	This Para may be re-read as "The bidders would ensure that the paper of specified quality and quantity will be re-read as "The bidder will have to use paper from one mill only as approved during the tendering process to print all the allotted item(s). If at any stage it is detected by or it comes to the notice of BSTRPC Ltd. that a bidder has used paper from any mill other than as mentioned in the award of contract, the contract would be terminated and performance security would be forfeited. The affidavit from the paper mill or it's authorized paper dealers clearly confirming and certifying to supply in time, the required quantity of printing paper, of prescribed technical specifications, under the Specifications for Printing, Text and Cover Paper required for printing of said items to the prospective bidder either directly from the mill or through its authorized dealer."
8 SECTION V_VERY IMPORTANT NOTES -01 UNDER SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS & TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION_Page 25	Paper sample may be taken at the time of Technical Bid.	1. The printer will submit five full sheets of the paper sample of Text Paper of any one or more Indian paper mills sample for each after opening of financial bid.	This Para may be re-read as "Each Bidder must submit, in the technical Bid, five full sheets of the paper sample to be used for printing. Separate samples must be given for Text paper and Cover paper."
9 Addition of New "Section XX" - AFFIDAVIT BY PAPER MILL/AUTHORISED PAPER DEALER	Paper : Kindly include options of Paper Mill/Dealers because no mill will deliver directly breakup quantity, every mill having their dealers zone wise for easy and smooth access of paper supply.		Please see Section-XX - Attached with this Corrigendum
10 Section II_Clause 3.2_3.2 For Financial Bid Form 'B'_Page 11_Section VII	Financial Bid should also include Price quoted rate per item excluding the cost of paper as well as including cost of paper.	Point (ii) - Price quoted rate per item in the financial Bid shall include the cost of paper of the required specification for text and cover as per technical specification (Section-V) for item(s) for printing/stitching/binding/cover, raw material used for printing, printing inks, packing, handling etc. and transportation up to Central Cloth Godown in Patna (Bihar) or at the place located by the police department within Bihar against the awarded package as per Package of Requirements, all applicable taxes and duties, sundry expenses (foreseen or unforeseen) excluding Goods & Services Tax (GST).	This Para may be re-read as - "Point (ii) - Price quoted rate per item in the financial Bid shall include the cost of paper of the required specification for text and cover as per technical specification (Section-V) for item(s) as well as (B) exclude the cost of paper but include printing/stitching/binding/cover, raw material used for printing, printing inks, packing, handling etc. and transportation up to Central Cloth Godown in Patna (Bihar) or at the place located by the police department within Bihar against the awarded package as per Package of Requirements, all applicable taxes and duties, sundry expenses (foreseen or unforeseen) excluding Goods & Services Tax (GST) in both of the case." - Rest part of the said remain same. - (Please see Revised Section-VII)

Note: All other Terms & Conditions shall remain unchanged. Any error/duplicity with respect to above mentioned clauses found/ mentioned elsewhere in the Bid Document may be understood as revised and replaced through this corrigendum-1.

(Signature)
 (Ramesh Chandra)
 Officer on Special Duty

DECLARATION FOR PRINTING FACILITY

(Affidavit on Non – judicial stamp paper of Rs.1000/- attested by notary public)

(Please refer Clause-B13 of Eligibility Criteria, Section-II)

I, M/s (the name and addresses of the registered office) hereby certify and confirm that we have the required facilities available in our Printing press located at, (address of the Printing press of all units) with the facility of Pre-Press, Press and Post-Press related modern printing provisions:

ESSENTIAL CRITERIA

Sl. No.	Machines/equipment	Number of Machines		Company name	Year of make
		As per RFP	Available with Printer		
1.	One Desktop processor (Core i5 & above) along with A-4 size colour inkjet/ laser printer with latest version of licensed software used in designing.	1			
2.	One Computer-to-Plate (CTP) or Computer-to-Conventional-Plate (CTCP) machine with processor {Double Demy/Double Crown, A1 and such similar size} (Owned or 3rd party)	1			
3.	One unit Single Colour/Two Colour/Four Colour or more colour 508/578 web offset Printing Machine. OR One unit Single Colour, Two Colour, Four Colour or more colours Sheet fed Offset Printing Machine 18"x25", 23"x36" or bigger size.	1 OR 1			
4.	Cutting Machine	1			
5.	Stitching Machine	1			
6.	Numbering Machine	5			
7.	Strapping Machine.	1			
8.	Perforating Machine	1			

We further confirm that we are aware that, our application for the captioned project would be liable for rejection in case it is found not having the aforementioned specification during the time of physical inspection of the Printing Press by the technical evaluation committee of Bihar State Textbook Publishing Corporation Limited, Patna (BSTBPC Ltd). Further, we understand that during the currency of the contract, the BSTBPC Ltd shall have the right to undertake random inspection of the facility and if found ineligible then contract stands cancelled and amount paid till date shall be forfeited without further intimation.

Name of the Bidder/agency:

Signature of the Authorized Person:

Name of the Authorized Person:

Designation of the Authorized Person:

13

d

FORMAT-1 (IN CASE OF AFFIDAVIT BY PAPER DEALER)
AFFIDAVIT FROM PAPER DEALER

I/we _____ do hereby declare that I/we are proprietor/partner/director of the firm _____ bearing firm GST Number _____ authorised dealer of _____ (paper manufacturing mill) since _____ vide authorisation detail as below:-

Ref Number : _____ Date _____ (Plz attach the dealer certificate/Letter having mention BIS Certification/license of Paper mill)

- a. I/we _____ have read and understood the application form submitted by the Prospective bidder and thus declaration is being made carefully and I/we declare to abide the same.
- b. That M/s _____ (Name and address of the Bidder) have desired to procure 70 GSM 70 GSM white Cream wove paper & Cover - 130 GSM Pulp Board paper with Watermark of paper mill conforming to IS 1848:2007 or as latest amended for Printing & Supply of various items of Police Department, Bihar. This is to Confirm that we can supply aforesaid paper in time the required quantity of paper of prescribed technical specifications mentioned in the bid document of e-tender no. BSTBPCL/ E-Tender/Printing for Various Items of Police Department /2025/620 dtd 05/06/2025 of Bihar State Text Book Publishing Corporation Ltd. from the Paper manufacturing mills whose samples of papers have been provided by us to the Bidder.
- c. That I/We declare that the _____ MT of 70GSM white Cream wove paper with Watermark of paper mill and _____ MT 130 GSM Pulp Board paper with Watermark of paper mill will be supplied by us to M/s _____ (Name of the Bidder) with reference to the the bid for Printing & Supply of various items of Police Department, Bihar as per mutually agreed terms and conditions between us and Bidder.
- d. That I/We will supply 70 GSM white Cream wove paper with Emblem of the paper mill imprinted as water mark of paper mill conforming to BIS Specification 1848 (Part-I); 2018 with latest amendments.
- e. That I/we will supply 130 GSM Pulp Board Paper conforming to BIS specification 1848 (Part-I); 2018 with latest amendments for Cover Paper.
- f. That I/We declare that the text paper shall be of A- Grade from reputed mills. We ensure the reel width for A/4 size Books to minimum of 830 mm.
- g. That my/our firms have not been blacklisted/debarred by any Government department/Agencies/Undertakings nor are any such action in process against the firm.

Deponent

VERIFICATION

That the information given by me/us about the (name of the Bidder) _____ is true and correct. That the contents of Para a to g of the declaration made by we/us are correct and believed to be true and nothing concealed he rein.




Deponent

FORMAT-2 (IN CASE OF AFFIDAVIT BY PAPER MILL)
AFFIDAVIT FROM PAPER MILL

I/we _____ do hereby declare that I/we are proprietor/partner/director of
the firm _____ bearing firm GST Number
_____ Having BIS Certifications/License.

- h. I/we have read and understood the application form submitted by the Prospective bidder and thus declaration is being made carefully and I/we declare to abide the same.
- i. That M/s _____ (Name and address of the Bidder) have desired to procure 70 GSM 70 GSM white Cream wove paper & Cover - 130 GSM Pulp Board paper with Watermark of paper mill conforming to IS 1848:2007 or as latest amended for Printing & Supply of various items of Police Department, Bihar. This is to Confirm that we can supply aforesaid paper in time the required quantity of paper of prescribed technical specifications mentioned in the bid document of e-tender no. BSTBPCL/ E-Tender/Printing for Various Items of Police Department /2025/620 dtd 05/06/2025 of Bihar State Text Book Publishing Corporation Ltd. from the Paper manufacturing mills whose samples of papers have been provided by us to the Bidder.
- j. That I/We declare that the _____ MT of 70GSM white Cream wove paper with Watermark of paper mill and _____ MT 130 GSM Pulp Board paper with Watermark of paper mill will be supplied by us to M/s _____ (Name of the Bidder) with reference to the the bid for Printing & Supply of various items of Police Department, Bihar as per mutually agreed terms and conditions between us and Bidder.
- k. That I/We will supply 70 GSM white Cream wove paper with Emblem of the paper mill imprinted as water mark of paper mill conforming to BIS Specification 1848 (Part-I); 2018 with latest amendments.
- l. That I/we will supply 130 GSM Pulp Board Paper conforming to BIS specification 1848 (Part-I); 2018 with latest amendments for Cover Paper.
- m. That I/We declare that the text paper shall be of A- Grade from reputed mills. We ensure the reel width for A/4 size Books to minimum of 830 mm.
- n. That my/our firms have not been blacklisted/debarred by any Government department/Agencies/Undertakings nor are any such action in process against the firm.

Deponent

VERIFICATION

That the information given by me/us about the (name of Bidder) is true and correct. That the contents of Para -a to g of the declaration made by we/us are correct and believed to be true and nothing has concealed herein.

Deponent

FINANCIAL BID

SECTION-VIII

BIHAR STATE TEXT BOOK PUBLISHING CORPORATION LTD.

FORM "B"

(A Govt. of Bihar Undertaking)

Pathya Pustak Bhawan, Budh Marg, Patna-800001

Printing (with paper) and Supply of Various Items of Police Department at Central Cloth Godown in Patna (Bihar) or at the place located by the Police Department, Bihar

BSTBPC /E-Tender/Printing for Various Items of Police Department /2025/ 620 dtd 05/06/2025

NAME OF THE BIDDER

ADDRESS OF THE BIDDER

Following are the requirements as per the need of Police Department, Bihar

Package No.	Name of work	Size	Page No. & Binding	Paper Specification	Text colour	Total No. of		Rates Per Unit (Without Paper)		Rates Per Unit (With Paper)	
						Items		In Figure	In Word	In Figure	In Word
1	Prapti Paton Ki Panji (Prapatra No. 119-A)	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	200 Leafs in one book stitching side cloth binding	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove & Cover 130 GSM Pulp Board	Single colour both side printing	6,000 (Six thousand)		7	8	9	10
2	Chori gayi aur Aarakshi dwara kabje mein li gayi sabhi vashion ki bahi (A. H. Prapatra No. 18, Anusuchi-47, Prapatra No. 116)	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	100 Leafs in one book Stitching, side cloth binding	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove & Cover 130 GSM Pulp Board	Single colour both side printing	6,000 (Six thousand)					
3	Antim Gyapan (Anusuchi 47, Prapatra No. 70, Rule 310)	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour both side printing	50,000 (Fifty thousand)					
4	Kaman Patra (Praptra No. 09)	Size - A/5 (10X14 Cms)	200 Leafs in one book Stitching, side cloth binding & duplicate numbering	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove & Cover 130 GSM Pulp Board	Single colour Both side printing	50,000 (Fifty thousand)					
5	Antya pariksha ke liye shay bheje samay upyog mein laya jane wala chitran (Anusuchi 47, Prapatra No. 126)	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	100 Leafs in one book Stitching, side cloth binding	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove & Cover 130 GSM Pulp Board	Single colour both side printing	20,000 (Twenty thousand)					
6	Mitru Pariksha (Special report)	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	100 Leafs in one book Stitching, side cloth binding	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove & Cover 130 GSM Pulp Board	Single colour both side printing	25,000 (Twenty-five thousand)					
7	Case Dainiki (Special report)	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	200 Leafs in one book Stitching, side cloth binding & four page in one numbering	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove & Cover 130 GSM Pulp Board	Single colour one side printing	1,18,500 (One lakh, eighteen thousand and five hundred)					

✓

**FINANCIAL BID
FORM-'B'**

SECTION-VIII

BIHAR STATE TEXT BOOK PUBLISHING CORPORATION LTD.
(A Govt. of Bihar Undertaking)

Pathya Pustak Bhawan, Budh Marg, Patna-800001

Printing (with paper) and Supply of Various Items of Police Department at Central Cloth Godown In Patna (Bihar) or at the place located by the Police Department, Bihar

BSTBPC /E-Tender/Printing for Various Items of Police Department /2025/ 620 dtd 05/06/2025

NAME OF THE BIDDER

ADDRESS OF THE BIDDER

Following are the requirements as per the need of Police Department, Bihar

Package No.	Name of work	Size	Page No. & Binding	Paper Specification	Text colour	Total No. of	Rates Per Unit (Without Paper)		Rates Per Unit (With Paper)	
						Items	In Figure	In Word	In Figure	In Word
8	Thana Dainiki (Anusuchi 47, Prapatra No. 114, Rule 116)	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	100 Leafs in one book Stitching, side cloth binding & duplicate numbering	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove & Cover 130 GSM Pulp Board	Single colour one side printing	40,000 (Forty thousand)				
9	Case Dairly (Non-special Report (N.S.R.))	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	100 Leafs in one book Stitching, side cloth binding & duplicate numbering	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove & Cover 130 GSM Pulp Board	Single colour one side printing	1,10,000 (One lakh and ten thousand)				
10	Julius Licence (Anusuchi 47, Prapatra No. 10, Rule 23)	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour both side printing	50,000 (Fifty thousand)				
11	Apradh Nideshika Slip (Anusuchi 47, Prapatra No. 134)	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour one side printing	40,000 (Forty thousand)				
12	Angulek Abhilekh Patra (Anusuchi 47, Prapatra No. 79, Rule 442)	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour one side printing	60,000 (Sixty thousand)				
13	Vidhi Vigyan Prayogshala ko parksha ke liye pradarshi/samagri Bhijana ka Agrasaraan patra (Anusuchi 47, Prapatra No. 181, Rule 258(6) & 1258(2))	Size - A/4 (20.5 X 27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour one side printing	80,000 (Eighty thousand)				
14	Dand Prakriya Sanhita ki dhatra - 83 ke Anusar sampli ki Kurki report (Anusuchi 47, Prapatra No. 115)	Size - A/4 (20.5X27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour one side printing	30,000 (Thirty thousand)				

h

FINANCIAL BID FORM-B"

SECTION-VIII

BIHAR STATE TEXT BOOK PUBLISHING CORPORATION LTD.

(A Govt. of Bihar Undertaking)

Pathya Pustak Bhawan, Budh Marg, Patna-800001

Printing (with paper) and Supply of Various Items of Police Department at Central Cloth Godown in Patna (Bihar) or at the place located by the Police Department, Bihar

BSTPC /E-Tender/Printing for Various Items of Police Department /2025/ 620 dtd 05/06/2025

NAME OF THE BIDDER	
ADDRESS OF THE BIDDER	

Following are the requirements as per the need of Police Department, Bihar

Package No.	Name of work	Size	Page No. & Binding	Paper Specification	Text colour	Total No. of		Rates Per Unit (Without Paper)		Rates Per Unit (With Paper)	
						items		In Figure	In Word	In Figure	In Word
15	Nigrani Ke Adhin Rakhe Gaye Vyaktiyon ki janch note praptra (Praptra No. 154, Jila Agrath Prashakha ke liye)	Size - A/4 (20 SX27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour one side printing	40,000 (Forty thousand)					
16	Motor Gar Adhiniam aur Niyamawali ke Adhin Report (Praptra No. 173, Rule 1299 (b))	Size - A/4 (20 SX27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour one side printing	40,000 (Forty thousand)					
17	Mitru Parksha Report (Praptra No. 20, Rule 199(B))	Size - A/4 (20 SX27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour one side printing	20,000 (Twenty thousand)					
18	B.T.C. Form-20 Travelling Allowance Bill	Size - A/4 (20 SX27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour one side printing	40,000 (Forty thousand)					
19	B.T.C. Form-17	Size - A/4 (20 SX27.5 Cms)	2 page 100 pcs in one pad	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove	Single colour one side printing	40,000 (Forty thousand)					
20	Command Book (Praptra No. 111)	Size - A/5 (10X14 Cms)	200 Leafs in one book. Stitching, side cloth binding & duplicate numbering	Text Paper 70 GSM Cream wove & Cover 130 GSM Pulp Board	Single colour Both side printing	23,500 (Twenty three thousand and five hundred)					

Note: The rates shall be inclusive of printing, packaging, transportation etc. and excluding GST